FACULTY ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE

FACTORS INFLUENCING JOB SATISFACTION AMONG SCHOOL
TEACHERS IN SMK GERIK, PERAK

AFIQ HAKIMI BIN BAHA 2015144405
AFRINA BT ZOL 2015136693

SUPERVISED BY:
CIK NOORLAILAHUSNA BT MOHS YUSOF

JANUARY 2018

sultan SAQUSTiAfc
UiTM Kampus Merbok

Cawangan Kedah
f>«400 Merhnt,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research report was a challenging task for us. However, fortunately, we had the
help of many parties that made this task a success. All parties involved in the completion of this
report kept me motivated and on the course during all those moments when things did not go as

planned.

We would like to express gratitude to our supervisor, Miss Noorlailahusna Bt Mohd Yusof, for
sharing his precious time in contributing comments, guidance and general supervision to this
dissertation. We have to make a lot of adjustment until the research bejustified or qualified. Thank
you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting us. Besides, our appreciation also goes to the

lecturers and friends for helping us to complete this report with extra knowledge.

Finally, this report is dedicated to our family for the vision and determination to educate us. This
piece of victory is dedicated to both of our parents. Alhamdulillah, we would like thank God

Almighty without His blessings we will not have successfully completed this report.

Afig Hakimi Bin Baha

Afrina Bt Zol

Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies
Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Kedah.



CONTENTS

Clearance for Submission
The Declaration

Acknowledgement
Contents

List of Figure
List of Tables

Chapter One: Introduction
Introduction
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Scope of Study

11
12
13
14
15

16

1.7

18

151
152
153

Level of study
The territory
Duration of research

Significance of the Proposed Study

161

Build understanding towards existing knowledge

1.6.2 Give a new knowledge from the study

163

Increase motivation among researchers

Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts

171
1.7.2
173
1.74
175

Job satisfaction
Workload
Working condition
Rewards
Secondary school

Conclusion

Chapter Two: Literature Review and Conceptual
Introduction

Background of study

Job satisfaction

Factors influencing job satisfaction
24.1 Workload

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

PAGES

vii
viii

© © © 0 0o ~NOoOOO OO Ul U1 U1 D W

=
o

SREREBEE



25
2.6
2.7
2.8

Chapter Three: Research Methodology

31
3.2
3.3
3.4

35

3.6
3.7

3.8

3.9
3.10
3.10

2.4.2 Working condition
2.4.3 Rewards
Conceptual Framework
Relationship

Hypothesis

Conclusion

Introduction

Research Design

Unit of Analysis

Sampling

3.4.1 Sampling Technique
Measurements/ Instrument
3.5.1 Nominal Scale
3.5.2 Ordinal Scale
3.5.3 Interval Scale

Data Measurement
Data Collection

Data Analysis

3.8.1 Descriptive Statistic
3.8.2 Correlation
Multiple regression

Pilot Study

Conclusion

Chapter Four: Findings

41
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6

Introduction

Response rate

Demographic Section
Findings

4.4.1 Research Objective 1
4.4.2 Research Objective 2
4.4.3 Research Objective 3
4.4.4 Research Objective 4
4.4.5 Research Objective 5

Summary of Hypothesis Testing

Conclusion

21
24
25
26
28
29

30
30
31
31
32
32
33
33
33

34
38

38
39
39
40
40
41

42
42
43
44
44
45
46
47
48
49



CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

The cornerstone of a successful educational system is a high quality of teaching staff. The
interaction between teachers and students on daily basis is the center of educational process
which it can be concerned in order to build high quality of teachers Furthermore, understanding
the factors associated with teaching quality is the step in developing high quality. Another
factors is job satisfaction which is has been studied widely by organizational researchers and
has been linked to organizational commitment as well as to organizational performance (Ostroff,
1992 & Mathieu 1991). The satisfaction is not just focus on the job but also career in general
which is very important. Satisfaction with teaching as a career is an important policy issue since
it associated with teacher effectiveness which ultimately affects student achievement (Ashton

and Webb, 1986; Carnegie Task Force on Teaching, 1986).

n the other hand, according to Nuffic (2010), the education system in the United States is very
diverse because it have major differences in level, content and quality. However, none of the
various phases of education conclude with a standardized final examination. This is because
the concept of standardized entrance and outcome levels does not exist in the American
system. Then, private and public institutions exist at all educational levels, from primary school
to higher education. Even the number of private higher education institutions is much higher
than public institutions, the number of students is the reverse, more students study at public

institutions.

In addition, according to Nuffic (2010), the National Philosophy of Education stated that
education in Malaysia is an on-going effort towards further developing the potential of

individuals in a holistic and integrated manner. In order to produce individuals who are
1



