

FACULTY ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE & POLICY STUDIES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE

FACTORS INFLUENCING JOB SATISFACTION AMONG SCHOOL TEACHERS IN SMK GERIK, PERAK

AFIQ HAKIMI BIN BAHA AFRINA BT ZOL 2015144405 2015136693

SUPERVISED BY: CIK NOORLAILAHUSNA BT MOHS YUSOF

JANUARY 2018

PERPUSTAKAAN SULYAN BADUSHAN UITM Kampus Merbok Cawangan Kedah 184(X) Merbok Kedah

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Completing this research report was a challenging task for us. However, fortunately, we had the help of many parties that made this task a success. All parties involved in the completion of this report kept me motivated and on the course during all those moments when things did not go as planned.

We would like to express gratitude to our supervisor, Miss Noorlailahusna Bt Mohd Yusof, for sharing his precious time in contributing comments, guidance and general supervision to this dissertation. We have to make a lot of adjustment until the research be justified or qualified. Thank you for the support, patience and ideas in assisting us. Besides, our appreciation also goes to the lecturers and friends for helping us to complete this report with extra knowledge.

Finally, this report is dedicated to our family for the vision and determination to educate us. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of our parents. Alhamdulillah, we would like thank God Almighty without His blessings we will not have successfully completed this report.

Afiq Hakimi Bin Baha Afrina Bt Zol Bachelor of Administrative Science (Honours) Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Kedah.

CONTENTS

		PAGES
Clearance	i	
The Decl	ii	
Acknowl	iii	
Contents		iv
List of Figure		vii
List of Ta	ables	viii
-	One: Introduction	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Questions	4
1.4	Research Objectives	5 5
1.5	Scope of Study 1.5.1 Level of study	5
	1.5.2 The territory	6
	1.5.3 Duration of research	6
1.6	Significance of the Proposed Study	6
	1.6.1 Build understanding towards existing knowledge	6
	1.6.2 Give a new knowledge from the study	6
	1.6.3 Increase motivation among researchers	7
1.7	Definition of Terms, Terminology and Concepts	8
	1.7.1 Job satisfaction	8
	1.7.2 Workload	8
	1.7.3 Working condition	9
	1.7.4 Rewards	9
	1.7.5 Secondary school	9
1.8	Conclusion	10
Chapter '	Two: Literature Review and Conceptual	
2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Background of study	11
2.3	Job satisfaction	12
2.4	Factors influencing job satisfaction	14
	2.4.1 Workload	16

	2.4.2 Working condition	21
	2.4.3 Rewards	24
2.5	Conceptual Framework	25
2.6	Relationship	26
2.7	Hypothesis	28
2.8	Conclusion	29
Chapter	Three: Research Methodology	
3.1	Introduction	30
3.2	Research Design	30
3.3	Unit of Analysis	31
3.4	Sampling	31
	3.4.1 Sampling Technique	32
3.5	Measurements/ Instrument	32
	3.5.1 Nominal Scale	33
	3.5.2 Ordinal Scale	33
	3.5.3 Interval Scale	33
3.6	Data Measurement	34
3.7	Data Collection	38
3.8	Data Analysis	38
	3.8.1 Descriptive Statistic	39
	3.8.2 Correlation	39
3.9	Multiple regression	40
3.10	Pilot Study	40
3.10	Conclusion	41
Chapter	Four: Findings	
4.1	Introduction	42
4.2	Response rate	42
4.3	Demographic Section	43
4.4	Findings	44
	4.4.1 Research Objective 1	44
	4.4.2 Research Objective 2	45
	4.4.3 Research Objective 3	46
	4.4.4 Research Objective 4	47
	4.4.5 Research Objective 5	48
4.5	Summary of Hypothesis Testing	49
4.6	Conclusion	

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

The cornerstone of a successful educational system is a high quality of teaching staff. The interaction between teachers and students on daily basis is the center of educational process which it can be concerned in order to build high quality of teachers. Furthermore, understanding the factors associated with teaching quality is the step in developing high quality. Another factors is job satisfaction which is has been studied widely by organizational researchers and has been linked to organizational commitment as well as to organizational performance (Ostroff, 1992 & Mathieu 1991). The satisfaction is not just focus on the job but also career in general which is very important. Satisfaction with teaching as a career is an important policy issue since it associated with teacher effectiveness which ultimately affects student achievement (Ashton and Webb, 1986; Carnegie Task Force on Teaching, 1986).

n the other hand, according to Nuffic (2010), the education system in the United States is very diverse because it have major differences in level, content and quality. However, none of the various phases of education conclude with a standardized final examination. This is because the concept of standardized entrance and outcome levels does not exist in the American system. Then, private and public institutions exist at all educational levels, from primary school to higher education. Even the number of private higher education institutions is much higher than public institutions, the number of students is the reverse, more students study at public institutions.

In addition, according to Nuffic (2010), the National Philosophy of Education stated that education in Malaysia is an on-going effort towards further developing the potential of individuals in a holistic and integrated manner. In order to produce individuals who are